

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

PATRICE SEIBERT,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri

KAREN K. MITCHELL*
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JAMES R. LAYTON
State Solicitor

SHAUN J MACKELPRANG

KAREN P. HESS
Assistant Attorneys General

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Phone: (573) 751-3321

Fax: (573) 751-0774

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>	
	QUESTION PRESENTED i
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
	OPINIONS BELOW 1
	JURISDICTION 1
	CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2
	STATEMENT 2
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4
	I. <i>MIRANDA</i> AND ITS PROGENY INTERPRET THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AS PROVIDING A NARROW EXCLUSIONARY RULE GOVERNING THE ADMISSI- BILITY OF UNWARNED STATEMENTS MADE DUR- ING CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION.. 8
	1. The Fifth Amendment imposes a rule of admissibility that prohibits only the use of compelled statements at trial. 10
	2. The <i>Miranda</i> exclusionary rule is narrow, only barring use of the unwarned statement in the prosecution's case in chief. 13

C. The holding in *Dickerson v. United States*, that *Miranda* is a “constitutional decision,” does not undercut the narrow exclusionary rule articulated in *Miranda* and its progeny. 17

II. UNDER *OREGON V. ELSTAD*, THE ADMISSIBILITY OF WARNED STATEMENTS OBTAINED AFTER UNWARNED, CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION TURNS SOLELY UPON WHETHER THE WARNED STATEMENTS WERE “KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY MADE.”. 20

A. The “fruit of the poisonous tree” doctrine should not apply to subsequent, warned statements because there is no “poisonous tree” in the absence of an underlying constitutional violation, and the subsequent statement is the product of a separate act of volition and thus not the “fruit” of the previous interrogation. 21

2. The voluntary disclosure of a “guilty secret” during unwarned interrogation carries no constitutionally coercive “taint” because it is not the product of official coercion. 25

3. In deciding whether a subsequent, warned statement is admissible, a court focuses on the “totality of the circumstances” surrounding the warned statement and determines if it was knowingly and voluntarily made
26

III. INTENTIONALLY WITHHOLDING THE MIRANDA WARNINGS BEFORE QUESTIONING DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION AND NEED NOT BE DETERRED ANY MORE THAN IT ALREADY IS BY THE EXCLUSION OF THE UNWARNED STATEMENT ITSELF FROM THE PROSECUTION’S CASE IN

CHIEF. 28

1. Questioning before giving *Miranda* warnings does not warrant a presumption of compulsion as to the subsequent, fully-warned statement because it is not conduct that undermines the suspect's free will. 29
2. Focusing on the subjective intent of the officer ignores the relevant inquiry of the Fifth Amendment, improperly seeks to govern police conduct, and leads to disparate treatment of defendants 33
3. The deterrence rationale of the Fourth Amendment exclusionary rule should not be imported into the Fifth Amendment to create a broader *Miranda* exclusionary rule. 38

IV. RESPONDENT'S SUBSEQUENT, WARNED STATEMENT WAS VOLUNTARY AND WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED UNDER THE RATIONALE OF *OREGON V. ELSTAD*. 44

- A. The officers did not engage in actually coercive conduct during the unwarned interrogation. 45
- B. Respondent's second, warned statement was knowingly and voluntarily made. 47

CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES Page

<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	45
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976)	34
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	34
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	8
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1994, 2001 (2003) 5, 8, 12, 19, 22-23, 40	
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	46
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	45
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	45
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987)	18
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 27	
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> , 384 U.S. 737 (1966)	27
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) 6, 17-19, 21, 27, 39	
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	8

- Harris v. New York*, 401 U.S. 222 (1971)
6, 13-14, 39-40
- Jackson v. Denno*, 378 U.S. 368 (1964) 45
- Kastigar v. United States*, 406 U.S. 441 (1972) 12
- Lefkowitz v. Turley*, 414 U.S. 70 (1973) 9
- Malloy v. Hogan*, 378 U.S. 1 (1964) 27
- Michigan v. Tucker*, 417 U.S. 433 (1974)
6, 14-15, 18-19, 39
- Minnesota v. Murphy*, 465 U.S. 420 (1984) 9
- Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) *passim*
- Moran v. Burbine*, 475 U.S. 412 (1986)
12, 36-37, 43-44, 48
- Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n*, 378 U.S. 52 (1964)
12
- New York v. Quarles*, 467 U.S. 649 (1984)
12, 15-16, 18, 35, 40
- Oregon v. Elstad*, 470 U.S. 298 (1985) *passim*
- Oregon v. Hass*, 420 U.S. 714 (1975) 6, 14, 39
- Rhode Island v. Innis*, 446 U.S. 291 (1980) 34

<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	27
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	35
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	34
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (1998)	45
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953)	45
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	9
<i>United States v. Bayer</i> , 331 U.S. 532 (1947)	25, 33
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 884 F.2d 368 (8 th Cir. 1989) 4, 30	
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	24
<i>United States v. DeSumma</i> , 272 F.3d 176 (3 rd Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Elie</i> , 111 F.3d 1135 (4 th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>United States v. Esquilin</i> , 208 F.3d 315 (1 st Cir. 2000) 26, 30	
<i>United States v. Faulkingham</i> , 295 F.3d 85 (1 st Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 183 F.3d 615 (7 th Cir. 1999)	17

- United States v. Mendenhall*, 446 U.S. 544 (1980) 35
- United States v. Orso*, 266 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. en banc 2001) 16,
30
- United States v. Patane*, 304 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2002)
18
- United States v. Robinson*, 414 U.S. 218 (1973) 35
- United States v. Sterling*, 283 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2002)
16
- United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*, 494 U.S.259 (1990)
5, 9, 11
- Watson v. Detella*, 122 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1997) 17, 46
- Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806 (1996) 35
- Withrow v. Williams*, 507 U.S. 680 (1993) 11, 17

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)
21-22, 32, 47-48

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

42 U.S.C. § 1983 22

Constitution of the United States, Amendment V 2

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Clymer, Steven D., *Are Police Free To Disregard Miranda?*, 112
YALE L.J. 447 (2002) 11

FRED E. INBAU ET AL., *CRIMINAL INTERROGATION AND
CONFESSIONS* (4th ed. 2001) 41
